MAGS1 User Guide 1 V1.0 27-01-2012  Modbus
List of Contents
1. Introduction.......................................................................................................................................3
1.1. Operating Principle .....................................................................................................................................3
1.2. Applications ................................................................................................................................................3
1.3. Safety Instructions ......................................................................................................................................3
1.4. Unpacking the flowmeter............................................................................................................................3
2. Installation.........................................................................................................................................4

DN 65 – DN 150 → PN 16 / 150 lbs
MAGS1 User Guide 22 V1.0 27-01-2012  Modbus
9. How to order your MAGS1
In case you are interested in purchasing a MAGS1 flowmeter, you can either contact the Arkon Sales
Department and request a quote to serve as a basis for ordering, or you can use the Arkon price-list as an
easy order form. Due to the design of the MAGS1, no single ordering code exists. Only the MAGS1 sensor
has its own ordering code:
Model Ordering code
MAGS1 1 2 3 4 5
Description
           Connection
 D         DIN
 A         ANSI
           Size
   25-250       25-250 mm
   1 - 10       1" - 10"
          Liner
    HR     Hard Rubber
    PT     PTFE
         Pressure
     150   150psi
     300   300psi
     10   PN10
     16   PN16
     25   PN25
     40   PN40
       Electrodes
     SS Stainless Steel
     HA Hasteloy C
Example
MAGS1 D 100 HR 16 SS
MAGS1 User Guide 23 V1.0 27-01-2012  Modbus
10. MAGS1 Error Code Table
MAGS1 can detect and show a number of errors in one error code value.
Error position Error Description
0 Empty Pipe (Air Detect)
1 Overloaded
2 Excitation
3 – 6 RESERVED (non-use)
7 AD converter error
8 – 12 RESERVED (non-use)
13 Temperature error
14-15 RESERVED (non-use)
Errors in Modbus register are indicated in hex form at and have to be converted to binary
format!
Once the error code has been converted to binary format, each position is related to a different error
(see the table above). Number 1 indicates error and number 0 indicates no error.
Example:
Error shown in Modbus
register:
Error position:                 Readed errors:
 76543210
085HEX  = 10000101 BIN         AD converter / Excitation / Empty pipe
Position 0
Position 1
Position 15
MAGS1 User Guide 24 V1.0 27-01-2012  Modbus
11. Appendix
11.1. CE and Conformity
The MAGS1 Electromagnetic flowmeter is manufactured conform CE requirements.
11.2. Warranty
The warranty conditions are covered by Arkon Flow Systems, s.r.o. Terms & Conditions of Sale and by
Arkon Flow Systems, s.r.o Return Regulations and Warranty Conditions. The Arkon Flow Systems, s.r.o
Terms & Conditions of Sale and the Arkon Flow Systems, s.r.o Return Regulations and Warranty
Conditions are an integral part of the Resellers contract and of any Order Confirmation. Please see your
Resellers contract or www.arkon.co.uk; Support section. The Warranty sheet is part of the Packing note of
any new goods sent. For the claim or return procedure, please consult our web site www.arkon.co.uk or call
the Arkon Flow Systems, s.r.o sales office.
11.3. Contact
Technical support: support@arkon.co.uk
Windows life messenger: support@arkon.co.uk